## **RESOLUTION No. 22-50**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH TRUMP NATIONAL DORAL TO HOST THE CITY'S 4 OF JULY FIREWORKS DISPLAY ON JULY 4, 2022, DUE TO DORAL CENTRAL PARK BEING CLOSED IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$10.00; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the "City") traditionally hosts an annual Independence Day Celebration at Doral Central Park for the community to gather and celebration including a large fireworks display; and

**WHEREAS**, Doral Central Park is currently closed for construction and unavailable; and

WHEREAS, a large fall out zone radius is required for the firework shell size and magnitude of show that the City puts on thus alternative locations that meet these requirements and can accommodate the fireworks is extremely limited; and

WHEREAS, the golf course at Trump National Doral resort allows the City the adequate space needed to meet the safety requirements to deliver the same size and high quality fireworks show that is typically held at Doral Central Park and also allows Doral residents to attend the fireworks show; and

**WHEREAS**, the City will also livestream the fireworks for the residents to enjoy from the comfort of their homes; and

WHEREAS, The City Manager's Office respectfully requests approval from the Mayor and City Councilmembers to authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Trump National Doral as the event location to host the City's Independence Day Fireworks Show this year on July 4, 2022 due to Doral Central Park

Res. No. 22-50 Page 2 of 3

being closed for construction in an amount not to exceed \$10.00.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval & Authorization. The City Manager's Office respectfully requests approval from the Mayor and City Councilmembers to authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Trump National Doral as the event location to host the City's Independence Day Fireworks Show this year on July 4, 2022 due to Doral Central Park being closed for construction in an amount not to exceed \$10. The agreement is subject to approval by the City Attorney as to form and legal sufficiency and on such other terms and conditions as may be appropriate to protect and further the interest of the City. This Authorization does not create of confer any rights to Trump National Doral.

**Section 3. Implementation.** The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 22-50 Page 3 of 3

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Cabral who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabrera and upon being put to a vote,

the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13 day of April, 2022.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY